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Generation No. 1

1. William REYBURN, born bt.\1875 He was the son of 2. John Daniel REYBURN
and 3. Margaret A. THORNTON. i

Generation No. 2

“b 2. John Daniel REYBURN, born December 23, 1825 in Colombia, Boone Co., MO*’. He
Q was the son of 4. Adam Collins REYBURN and 5. Elsey KISE. He married 3. Margaret A.
THORNTON August 9, 1849 in Lafayette Co., MO".
3. Margaret A. THORNTON, born December 1, 1833 in IN’ ; died Abt. June 5, 1906 in
Hardin, MO. She was the daughter of 6. Joseph THORNTON and 7. Judy ASBURY.

Notes for John Daniel REYBURN:
1850 Census, Lafayette Co. MO, Dist No. 46 Being, Pg. 196
624-624 Mary E. Martin 22F 300 Kentucky

Ann A 20 F Kentucky
William 16 M Kentucky
Ailsey 63 F Virginia

John E. REYBURN 24 M Miller MO
Margaret A 16 F Indiana
Elizabeth J Thornton 18 F Indiana
Adam Myers 21 M Laborer MO

Comment:

Also in Lafayette Co., same District (46 Being) were Adam C. REYBURN Pg. 154; Darias E.
REYBURN Pg. 154; Adam KREYBURN Pg. 156; Elizabeth REYBURN Pg. 156; & Lewis C.
REYBURN Pg. 154

1860 Census - Lafayette Co. MO, Middleton TWP Pg. 488
112-143 John D. REYBURN 34 M Carpenter 250 MO
Margaret 28 F MO
Alice L 3F MO
Rowena 1F MO
Comment:
John D. REYBURN seems to be the only member of the family living in TWP Middleton on
1860 census. Other members have moved to Ray, Audrain, etc.

1870 Census, Ray Co., MO, Crooked River Twp P. O. Richmond Pg. 408
244-244 Reyborn, John 43 MW Carpenter MO
, Margaret 37 F W Keep House Indiana
,Allace 14 FW AtHome MO
, Ellen 8§ FW MO

Source 3826 Page 1 of 39 October 24, 2024



,Lenora 6 F W MO
,Florence 4 F W MO
, Mary 2F W MO

Comment:

a. On the 1870 Census John D. has also moved to Ray County and is listed in same TWP and
next door to 243 - 243 Forshey, Allen 40 Ohio (I think this may be Fortney. Some of the census
reports are hard to read and [ may have copied it wrong)

b. Also living in same TWP and very near to 216-216 REYBURN, Robert & wife Minerva
Fortney

1880  Census Place: Crooked River, Ray, MO
Source:  FHL Film 1254713 National Archives Film T9-0713  Page 442A
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace

John D. REYBURN Self M M W 53 MO
Occ: Carpenter Fa: KYMo: KY

Margaret REYBURN Wife F M W 44 IN

Occ: Kpng Hse Fa: KYMo: KY

Alice REYBURN Dau F S W 22 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: MO Mo: IN

EllaM. REYBURN Dau F S W 18 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: MO Mo: IN

Lenore REYBURN Dau F S W 16 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: MO Mo: IN

Florence A. REYBURN Dau F S W 13 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: MO Mo: IN

John Ida REYBURN Dau F S W 7 MO

Fa: MO Mo: IN

William REYBURN Son M S W 5 MO

: Fa: MO

More About John Daniel REYBURN:
Occupation: 1860, Carpenter

Notes for Margaret A. THORNTON:

Name: Joseph THORNTON

Sex: M

Birth: ABT. 1799 in Kentucky to Mo. between 1820--&--1822
Death: ABT. 1846 in Boone Co, Mo

Note:

Sourses;

Will granted 4-16-1846 F. S. 8-9-1850 Boone Co, Mo Boone Co. Mo. Probate Court: The Will
ofe------ Joseph Thornton No 732 Children listed as heirs: Administrator: Henry Thornton’ other
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children William, Calvin, Henry, James, George, Mary, Lucy, Edward, Thomas, then Elizabeth,
Margaret, Sarah and Martha Thornton.

Elizabeth Alexander ? the wife of Henry Thornton 1818, Martha 1839, her daughter. Two
Henry's, one Henry 1818 the Administrator and one the son [Henry 1838] son of William 1815.
Are all these children of Joseph?

The date of Will April 16, 1846

Age of Children [census records Boone Co., Mo. 1850]

William, --~---------1815 31 yr. II*

Calvin, -—==~=====n- --1817 29 yr.

Henry Thornton 1818 28 yr.

James, --------------1820 26 yr.

Edward, -----=---~--- 1827 19 yr.

George, [listed as purchaser of fathers tools]
Thomas,? X

Mary, ?

Lucy, ?

Thomas,? X

Elizabeth, [Henry Thornton's wife]

Martha Thornton [Henry's daughter b 1839] 07 yr. Grandchild
Henry, [Williams son b-1838] 08 yr. Grandchild

Margaret,-- probably grandchild?

Sarah,-- probably grandchild?

On May 15, 1847 an estate sale was held of the estate of Joseph Thomton. The major purchasers
of the family items, farm equipment and live stock were the sons of Joseph | - Henry - William -
Calvin - James - Edward and George. The only one not mentioned at this event was Thomas
Thornton.

Buried Rochport Cemetery with the death date 3-21-1849 which is in obvious conflict with the
probate records as above. Died at 64 years of age. '

"The Founding Families of the University of MO" [This information has been provided courtesy
of the University of MO-Columbia and the MO State Archives] The following is a list of the 869
donors for this successful bid for the site of the state university. Where the amount is known to
be over $100, it is listed. Among them was: Thornton, Calvin A. his son Thornton, Joseph [Is
this our Joseph Thomnton?] Thornton, William his son

Bureau of Land Management - Eastern States, General Land Office

LAND PATENTS:

Patent Description MO2720__.322 Document Nr. : 12596

Patentee Name: THORNTON, JOSEPH

Cash Entry Sale (3 Stat. 566) Signature Present: Y Signature Date: 1/10/1840

@5
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Land Office: FAYETTE Legal Land Descriptions

Nr. 1 Aliquot E1/2NE Parts 36/ Sec/Blk 50-N Township 12-W Range N
Sect.5TH Meridian PRINCIPAL Acres 80 ac Counties-Boone Co Mo.
Bureau of Land Management - Eastern States, General Land Office

Patent Description MO2720  .323 Document Nr. : 12597

Patentee Name: THORNTON, JOSEPH

Cash Entry Sale (3 Stat. 566) Signature Present: Y Signature Date: 1/10/1840

Land Office: FAYETTE Legal Land Descriptions

Nr. 1 Aliquot W1/2NE Parts 29/ Sec/Blk 50-N Township 11-W Range N Sect. STH Meridian
PRINCIPAL Acres 80 ac Counties-Boone Co, Mo

Marriage 1 Judy ASBURY b: 1792 in Kentucky
Children

1. George THORNTON b: in Kentucky

2. Lucy THORNTON

3. Thomas THORNTON

4, William THORNTON b: 1815 in Kentucky

5. Calvin A THORNTON b: 1817 in Kentucky

6. Henry THORNTON b: 18 JUN 1818 in Kentucky

7. James H THORNTON b: 1820 in Kentucky

8. Mary F THORNTON b: 1 AUG 1822 in Boone Co., Mo
9. Edward? M THORNTON b: 29 DEC 1826 in Kentucky

Children of John REYBURN and Margaret THORNTON are:

1. Lewis Thomas REYBURN, born September 4, 1851 in Waverly, Lafayette
Co., MO; died March 7, 1853°

ii. Joseph Adam REYBURN, born August 12, 1854 in Waverly, Lafayette Co.,
MO; died April 7, 1858°

iii. Alice Lucy Addie REYBURN born November 17, 1856 in Waverly,
Lafayette Co., MO?; died August 4, 1947 in Orange Co., CA.

iv. Rowena REYBURN born Abt. 18599 died Bef. 1880.

v. Ellen "Ella" Mae REYBURN'’, born Abt. 1862///%13

Notes for Ellen "Ella" Mae REYBURN:
In 1870 she was called Ellen, in 1880 she was called Ella

=
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Vi.

Vi,

viii.

ix.

X.

Rosina Bell REYBURN, born March 1863 in Waverly, Lafayette Co., MO,
died September 1867"

Lenore (Lee Nora) REYBURN', born October 30, 1865’ married Thomas
Emmett BREAKEY February 5, 1885 in Ray Co., MO"*/%; born Abt. 1860
in Morley, MO.

Notes for Lenore (Lee Nora) REYBURN:
Her husband lived next-door to her in 1880

Notes for Thomas Emmett BREAKEY:
Census Place:  Crooked River, Ray, MO
Source: FHL Film 1254713 National Archives Film T9-0713
Page 442A
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
William BREAKEY Self M M W 61 IRE

Occ: FarmerFa: IRE Mo: IRE

Maragret BREAKEY Wife F M A\ 52 IRE
Occ: Kpng Hse Fa: IRE Mo: IRE

Alfred BREAKEY Son M S W 21 MO
Occ: Working On Farm  Fa: IRE Mo: IRE

Thomas BREAKEY Son M S W 19 MO
Occ: Working OnFarm  Fa: IRE Mo: IRE

Roburty BREAKEY Dau F S W 13 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: IRE Mo: IRE

Florence A. REYBURN, born August 16, 1866 in Waverly, Lafayette Co.,

MO'7*%; died July 1908; married Jesse Daniel ESREY November 17, 1886
in Ray Co., MO'’; born October 29, 1863 in MO; died September 19, 1904.
John Ida REYBURN, born Abt. 187307

Notes for John Ida REYBURN:

While looking at the soundex, I looked twice at the name John [da as a
female, but it was fairly clear and it was all [ could make out of it. 1
wonder if the name could be something like Joan Ida and the census taker
thought it was John [da.

1920 CENSUS

William REYBURN, born Abt. 1875.

Generation No. 3

4. Adam Collins REYBURN, born March 9, 1795 in Fayette Co., KY ~ Artical written in
newspaper by him in 1870%; died July 10, 1888 in Hardin, Ray Co., MO. He was the son of 8.
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Adam Lewis REYBURN and 9. Elizabeth (LEMON) //. He married 5. Elsey KISE April 15,
1816 in Fayette Co., KY.

5. Elsey KISE, born September 14, 1798 in KY?’; died July 26, 1854%. She was the
daughter of 10. William KISE and 11. //.

Notes for Adam Collins REYBURN:
1850 Census - MO MF M402 Roll 403, Lafayette Co., Dist 46 Being, Page154
10 Sept 1850
117-117 Adam C. REYBURN 55 M Carpenter 600 Kentucky
Elsey g’*\ ’\. F Kentucky

Mary J 5F MO

Robert L 13 M MO

Sarah C 11 FIN

Elmyra 5 F MO This child is Darias's from his first wife.

Thomas 17 M Apprentice MO

Wayne 15 M MO

Eliza 12 F MO Looks like she was counted in both AK and Adam C
REYBURN

Mary E. Kice 18 F IN This looks like a relative of Elsey's

Thomas, Wayne and Eliza all are children of Thomas REYBURN brother to Adam C
REYBURN that both parents had died.

It appears that When Lewis went to IN Adam C. went with him and his daughter Sarah was born
there. ”

1880 Census Place: Bloomington, Franklin, Nebraska
Source:  FHL Film 1254748 National Archives Film T9-0748 Page S66B
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace

Adam C. REYBURN Self M M W 85 KY

: Fa: VAMo: VA
Mary N. REYBURN Wife F M W 57 MO
Occ: Housekeeping Fa: KYMo: KY
Elsfrey L. REYBURN Dau F S A% 18 MO
Fa: KYMo: MO

THEY HAD MOVED TO NB TO BE CLOSE TO MARY'S OLDEST SON John MAHAN
FROM FIRST HUSBAND
=

The following is directly quoted from the History of Boone County, Missouri originally
published in 1882. It is purported to be "written and compiled from the most authentic official
and private sources”. The style may be slightly old fashioned and in some places quite "full of
themselves”, but nevertheless it is entertaining and very informative reading.

The Founding of Boone County
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Around the present site of Columbia were Richard Gentry, Lewis Collins, John Vanhorn, J.M.
Kelly, Peter Wright, Dr. D.P. Wilcox, Samuel Wheller, A.B. Lane, Thomas Dooley, James
Lipscomb, David Jackson, Henry, Richard and Reuben Cave, David Todd, Warren Woodson,
Thos. W. Conyers, Charles Burns, Wallace Estill, Minor Neal, William Ridgeway, Peter Kemey,
Kemp M. Goodloe, John Cave, Daniel King, James Laughlin, Elijah and Abraham N. Foley,
John J. Foster, Adam C. REYBURN, and Willis Boyse.

Sturgeon, Boone Co., MO Aug 8, 1870 Editor Journal:

I was born in Fayette Co., KY, on Mar. 9th 1795. 1 settled in Boone County in 1819, on the
present site of Columbia, I built the first cabin, ever erected in the town. I lived in Boone County
over thirty-eight years: I then moved to Lexington MO. where I lived fifteen years, when I
removed to my present residence in Audrain five miles north of Sturgeon. I am disfranchised.
ADAM C. REYBURN

Disfranchised,
I. To deprive of a privilege, an immunity, or a right of citizenship, especially the right to vote.

Specifically, in the context of MO, 1870, it means they were Confederate veterans who refused
to sign a loyalty oath to the United States......not an uncommon situation for the time and place.

Whether it was a mark of honor depended, of course, on your point of view.

In MO in particular, there was a real post-war vendetta against ex-Confederates: they weren't
allowed to work, own property, and sometimes weren't even permitted to opt to sign (or might
not get their rights back even if they did).

Many Confederates took pride in refusing to kowtow to the Union side. There is a folk song from
that era whose recurring tag line at the end of each verse is "And I won't be reconstructed, and [
do not give a damn."

That vendetta was one of the reasons we ended up with so much outlawry in the state at that time
(Jesse James et al): if you can't have a job, have a farm, or vote (the intent being to drive them
out of MO entirely), why work within the law?

Proof of sons of Adam C. REYBURN. ;i

Some are proved by census reports. Proof for others are tied to the Obituary of Joseph Henry
REYBURN where it says, "He leaves three brothers, Lish, William, and A. K." So we know that
Joseph Henry, Losh, William & Adam K. are brothers. If we have evidence that any one of these
is the son of Adam C.

then we have proof that all four are sons of Adam C. The obituary being written at time of his
death would be considered a reliable record where as something written later by someone might
be questionable. Also, the Adam mentioned in the Will of the father of Adam C. could not be
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Adam K. because the will was written in 1799 and Adam K. was not born until 1818. So that
takes Adam K. out of the question that he could be brother of Adam C. and so now that is out of
the puzzle. Dave Rayburn

SrAsrm s

In the 1850 census living with Adam

Thomas REYBURN age 17 born in MO. Apprentice for Carpentry
Wayne EYBURN age 15 born in MO. Apprentice for Carpentry
Eliza REYBURN age 12 born in MO,

Mary E. KICE age 18 bom in IN. We believe last name is spelled "KISE"
Another thing that supports the analysis of children of Adam C. REYBURN
The 1830 Census of Boone Co. MO Pg. 95
Adam Rabumn is shown (in addition to himself) with 5 male children bom before the 1830
census.
This would agree with the following list:

1. Lewis C.

2. Adam K

3. William T

4. Darias Elijah

5. Joseph Henry
Karen Ryburn
2705 Jennifer Drive
West Plains, MO 65775

June 11, 1998
Dear Ms. Halterman,

I ran across an inquiry you placed on Family Tree Makers web page regarding Adam C.
REYBURN. The inquiry wasn't dated so I don't know if you are currently interested in this
information, but I thought I'd pass along what I have found.

Boone Co., MO records include several deeds involving REYBURN'S dated 1852-1853
pertaining to Lot 232 in the City of Columbia. The deeds are recorded in Book U, pp.712-713,
and Book V pp. 8, 9,12. As nearly as I can tell from the deeds, the children of Elsey REYBURN
are conveying their interest in the property to Adam K. REYBURN, who then conveys the lot to
William T. REYBURN.

The deeds show the children of Elsey REYBURN to be:

William T. Reyburn and Nancy, his wife, of Boone Go. MO

Lewis C. REYBURN and Ann Marie, his wife, of Lafayette Co. MO /
Adam K. REYBURN and Pamela A., his wife, of Ray Co. MO

Darius E. J. REYBURN, of Lafayette Co. MO

John D. REYBURN and Margaret A., his wife, of Lafayette Go. MO
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Joseph H. REYBURN and Margaret Jane, his wife, of Boone Co. MO

A quit claim deed dated March 6,1854, recorded in Rook W, p.303, conveys the interest of
Adam C. Reyburn and Elsey REYBURN to Adam K. REYBURN. This deed does not say that
Elsey REYBURN is the wife of Adam C. REYBURN. However, a deed dated Jan 18,1849,
recorded in Book R, p.436, records a sale from Adam C. REYBURN and Elsey REYBURN, his
wife, to Robert Lemon. This sale involves the West half of the Northeast quarter of Section 35,
Township 49, Range 13 (probably a farm).

Elspy's Family Bible, which Kita KIDD has, says he was born March 9, 1793

More About Adam Collins REYBURN:

Date born 2: March 9, 1793, Elspy's Family Bible, which Kita KIDD has, says this was the year
he was born.

Occupation: Carpenter

Notes for Elsey KISE:
KISO or KISE or KICE

Regarding your question about proving Kiso and Kice are or are not the same person. Some
thoughts for consideration. 1. As we locate more and more documents, this question may answer
itself. 2. If we go just by what we know now - my thought is that we must take only what we can
prove. As far as I know, we have located only one source of the name for the spouse of Adam C.
REYBURN, and that is one marriage record. I note in your "E" you have obtained from an
internet source that Kiso, Elsy married REYBURN, Adam C. on 15 Apr 1816 in Fayette County,
Kentucky. This spelling seems to be in conflict with the spelling that [ found in the book
"Fayette County Kentucky Records,” Vol III by Michael L. Cook, C.G. Pg. 114 - Adam C.
REYBURN to Elsy KISE, with William KISE as surety. April 15, 1816. Unless we can find
other sources of her name, this is the best information that we have at this time. If you really
want to know how the name is shown on the marriage record, you can write to the County Clerk
in Fayette Co. Kentucky and get a copy of the actual record. Then go by that unless you get a
better record from some other source.

As you are aware, there are other records that appear to be this same family, i.e. (1) marriage of
Adam B. Kemple to Jane Kise, with Adam C. Rayburn as surety; (2) marriage record John Kice
married Elsie Raburn; (3) 1850 census report Mary E. Kice enumerated in household w/Adam C.

Right now I do not have any basis for the name "Kiso". Perhaps you have a source for that
name. Has the name Kelsey Kiso shown up on any official record? Also, right now I suspect that
Kelsey Kiso is really Elsey Kise/Kice - the names sound so much alike and [ know from
experience that records were made using the spelling as determined from the clerk or census
taker based on the way they sounded.
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As [ mentioned earlier, [ personally think it is the best policy to take the best information you can
and go with that until better information is obtained. In other words, you can justify the name
Elsey Kise or Kice, but as far as 1 know you cannot justify the use of the name Kelsey Kiso. If
anyone proposes Kiso to be correct, then ask for the source. Dave

Children of Adam REYBURN and Elsey KISE are:
i. Lewis Collins REYBURN?, born Abt. 1817 in KY?; died Bet. 1865 -
18667°; married (1) Ann Maria GRAVES September 5, 1837 in Boone Co.,
MO:; born Abt. 1816 in Kentucky?®; died Abt. 1851?; married (2) Mary
Shipp HERNDON September 9, 1851 in St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., MO*;
born Abt. 1824°; died May 1863 in Petaluma, Sonoma Co., CAZ.

Notes for Lewis Collins REYBURN:

Regarding the question of the 1830 Census and the name Lewis C. The
1830 Census shows only the name of the head of household and other
members of the family are shown by sex and age group. The 1830 Census
shows the family as: Adam Raburn Boone Co., MO Pg. 95 Columbia In
addition to Adam REYBURN and his wife, there are 5 small male children
listed in his household. There is also shown one small female and no slaves.
In regard to the question of Lewis/Lewis C. - there is no Lewis REYBURN
shown on the MO Census Index as head of a household. Of course the
Lewis C. son of Adam C. was only about 10 to 12 years of age in 1830 so
he would have been one of the 5 male children listed in the household of
Adam C. REYBURN.

On the 1840 Census (which also lists the name only of head of household
and others in household by sex and age group) does list a head of household
as Lewis REYBURN. Since Lewis C. REYBURN son of Adam C.
REYBURN married in 1837, I assume this would be this Lewis C,
REYBURN. There was only one Lewis REYBURN listed as head of a
household on the 1840 Census index.

1850 Census Reyburn, Lewis C. Lafayette 154 Being 46

The Lewis C. REYBURN family is shown on the 1860 Census as follows:
1860 Census, Sonoma Co., CA, Petaluma TWP, P. O. Petaluma; Pg. 588 4
August 1860

409-409 L.C.REYBURN 42M Lawyer 600 200 Kentucky

Mary 32 F Kentucky
Asa G 21 M Minor MO

Lewis A 13M MO
Marcus W I11M MO
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Dolly E 9F MO

John 7M MO
George 2M California
William 4M MO

Edwd Satifer 30 M Dep Sheriff 100 Kentucky

Comments: 1. This confirms that Lewis C.'s 1st wife died and that the
marriage in 1851 in Buchanan is the 2nd marriage of this Lewis C.

2. Lewis C. REYBURN is reported to have married Mary Herndon 9 Sep
1851 in Buchanan Co., MO (Ref: LDS IGI File, Batch/Film #M514671 Sht
1429)

3. Asa G. REYBURN - son of Lewis C. & Anna Maria (Graves)
REYBURN.

4. Lewis A. REYBURN - son of Lewis C. & Anna Maria (Graves)
REYBURN. The 1850 showed name only as "Lewis”. We now know his
middle initial.

5. Marcus W. REYBURN - son of Lewis C. & Anna Maria (Graves)
REYBURN. In the letter written by Lewis C. REYBURN in 1860 to his
brother, he spelled the name as "Marques" rather than Marcus. I am not
sure which is correct. Perhaps later research will clear this up. Right now, I
think the best guess is that the father knew how to spell the name better than
the Census Taker - so [ am going to use the spelling of Marques until better
information is found.

6. Dolly E. REYBURN - I believe Dolly E. REYBURN is the daughter of
Lewis C. & Anna Maria (Graves) REYBURN. There are two reasons that [
believe she is the daughter of Anna Maria rather than Mary:

{On THIS ONE I'm disagreeing after many days of trying to figure this one
out I'm going to put Dolly as child of Mary (Herndon) REYBURN until I
can find more proof. Joanne HALTERMAN}

7. John REYBURN b. 1863 in MO - son of Lewis C. & Mary (Herndon)
REYBURN

8. William REYBURN b. 1856 MO - son of Lewis C. & Mary (Herndon)
REYBURN. From the old Letter written by Lewis C., I had calculated that
the family moved to California about 1855/1856. The Census taker
indicated that William was age 4 and born in MO. The Census Taker may
have made a mistake or it may be that they moved to California in early

1856.
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9. George REYBURN b. 1858 in California - son of Lewis C. & Mary
(Herndon) In response to your request concerning L. C. REYBURN:

According to "Qaths of Public Officials 1854-1894" REYBURN was a
Sonoma County Justice of the Peace (no township given) in 1858. In 1863
he was the County Public Administrator. For offices he held in Petaluma |
suggest you call or write to:

Petaluma City Clerk
11 English
Petaluma, CA 94952
phone 707-778-4360

More About Lewis Collins REYBURN:
Occupation: 1860, CA. Lawyer

Notes for Ann Maria GRAVES:

Marriage Records of Boone Co., MO 1821-1870 by Evans"

Pg. 15 - Lewis C. REYBURN m. Ann Maria Graves Sept 5, 1837 by M. P.
Wills It appears that Anna Maria (Graves) REYBURN died in 1851 in MO.
I suspect that she died of child birth complications when Dolly E.
REYBURN was born. This was not an uncommon occurrence in that day.
Dolly E. is reported as being born in 1851. Later that year Lewis C. married
again. | wonder if Lewis and Anna named Marcus (Marques) "Mark" Wills
REYBURN after M. P. WILLS

ii. Adam Kemple (Kemp) REYBURN, born August 6, 1818 in Fayetteville

~ Co., KY?: died June 29, 1912 in Lived in Richmond, Ray Co., MO at the
death of Joe’’; married Permelia A. GRIFFIN October 9, 1843 in Lafayette
Co., MO; born April 12, 1823 in Mason Co., KY?"*; died April 6, 1907

Notes for Adam Kemple (Kemp) REYBURN:
By 1900 Adam K and his wife had lost 3 of there 9 children.

1850 Census AK REYBURN Lafayette MO (24 of 163 in in Ancestry.con
Web Site) pg. 156 twp Being 46

Adam K. REYBURN age 32 born in KY

Permelia A. age 24 born in KY

Charles H age 5 born in MO

James "Thomas" age 3 born in MO

Jackson COOPER age 21 born in MO.

Christopher NESTERROAD age 40 Cabinet Maker born MO

Parthenia (GRIFFIN) NESTERROAD age 26 --- May be Adams wife’s
sister.

Elizabeth NESTERROAD age 5 born in MO
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Robert M. NESTERROQAD age 2 born in MO

Elizabeth REYBURN age 12 born in MO This is the daughter of Thomas
REYBURN brother of Adam C

REYBURN

1860 Census, Ray Co., MO, Crooked River TWP; P. O. Hardin; Page 296,
5 Jun 1860
2006-2006 A. K. REYBURN 43 M Farmer 6500 5000 Kentucky

Amelia A. 35 F Kentucky
Charles H. 14 M MO

Jas Thos 12M MO
Pamelia J. 10F MO

Luan A. 7.F MO
George E 3iM MO
Joseph 7/12M MO

1870 Census, Ray Co., MO, City of Richmond, P. O. Richmond, Paged 583,
8 Sep 1870

92-92 REYBURN, A. K. 52M W Farmer Kentucky
, Permelia 48 F W Housekeeping Kentucky
, Charles 24 M W Farmer MO

, Lucy 14F W Student MO
, George 12M W At Home MO
, Samuel 10M W At Home MO

1880  Census Place: Richmond, Ray, MO
Source: FHL Film 1254713 National Archives Film T9-0713

Page 351D
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace

A. K. REYBURN Self M M W 63 KY
Occ: FarmerFa: --- Mo: -

Amelia REYBURN Wife F M W 56 KY
Occ:  Keeping House Fa: TNMo: KY

Thomas REYBURN Son M M W 32 MO
Occ: FarmerFa: KYMo: KY

Lutie REYBURN Dau F S Y 22 MO
Occ: At Home Fa: KYMo: KY

George REYBURN Son M S W 21 MO
Occ: Farm Laborer Fa: KYMo: KY

Lou KELLER Other F S W 13 MO
Occ: Servant Fa: CAN Mo: CAN

Adam K. REYBURN is listed on the 1900 Census as follows:

1900 Census, Ray Co., MO, Richmond TWP, City of Richmond, 19 June

1900,
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325-354 REYBURN, Adam K. Head WM Aug 1818 81 M 57 Kentucky
Kentucky Kentucky; Occupation - Director of Bank
, Permelia wife W F Apr 1823 77 M 57 9-6 Kentucky Tennessee
Kentucky
,Lucy A dau WF Dec 1855 44 S MO Kentucky Kentucky
, Blanche g-dau W F Sept 188217 S MO MO MO - At School
Keller, Lucy servant W F Jan 186535wi MO MO MO

Comment: Some things this census tells us -

a. Adam K. date of birth Aug 1818 in Kentucky

b. Permelia date of birth Apr 1823.

c¢. They reported that they had been married for 57 years that checks and
proves he has not remarried.

d. Permelia said she was the mother of 9 children and 6 were still living.
We do not know just which ones have died, but this information may be
helpful when we get more details.

e. Daughter Lucy A. We now can show her name correctly. The 1860
Census indicated her name as Luan A. and the 1870 Census showed her
name as Lucy. We now have it Lucy A. which I believe is the correct name.
She indicates she is "S" or Single. She apparently never married - her name
still REYBURN and if she had been married and husband died they should
have indicated Wid.

f. Note that Adam K. is Director of Bank at age 81!!!! What a man!

g. Blanche - a grand-daughter to Adam is age 17 and single. Her name
being REYBURN she would be daughter of a son of Adam K.

——

"Richmond, Mo., March 19, 1881.

Latter-day Saint Biographical Encyclopedia

Volume 1

Biographies

Whitmer, David

"We, the undersigned citizens of Richmond, Ray county, Mo., where David
Whitmer, Sr., has resided since the year A. D. 1838, certify that we have
been long and intimately acquainted with him and know him to be a man of
the highest integrity, and of undoubted truth and veracity.

Latter-day Saint Biographical Encyclopedia
Volume 1

Biographies

Whitmer, David

"Given at Richmond, Mo., this March 20, A. D. 1881.
"A. W. Doniphan.

"Geo. W. Dunn, Judge of the Fifth Judicial Circuit.
"T. D. Woodson, President of Ray Co. Savings Bank. @’l)g V
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"J. T. Child, Editor of 'Conservator.’

"H. C. Garner, Cashier of Ray Co. Savings Bank.
"W. A. Holman, County Treasurer.

"J. S. Hughes, Banker, Richmond.

"D. P. Whitmer, Attorney-at-law.

"J. W. Black, Attorney-at-law.

"L. C. Cantwell, Postmaster, Richmond.

"Geo. I. Wasson, Mayor.

"James A. Davis, County Collector.

"C. J. Hughes, Probate Judge and Presiding Judge of Ray County Court.
"Geo. W. Trigg, County Clerk.

"W. W. Mosby, M.D.

"Thos. McGinnis, ex-Sheriff, Ray County.

"J. P. Quessenberry, Merchant.

"W. R. Holman, Furniture Merchant.

"Lewis Slaughter, Recorder of Deeds.

"Geo. W. Buchanan, M.D.

"A. K. REYBURN."

The "Conservator" made the following editorial comments on the "notice:"
"Elsewhere we publish a letter from David Whitmer, Sr., an old and well
known citizen of Ray, as well as an endorsement of his standing as a man,
signed by a number of the leading citizens of this community, in reply to
some unwarranted aspersions made upon him. There is no doubt that Mr.
Whitmer, Who was one of the Three Witnesses of the authenticity of the
gold plates, from which he asserts that Joe Smith translated the Book of
Mormon (a fac simile of the characters he now has in his possession with
the original records), is firmly convinced of its divine origin, and while he
makes no efforts to obtrude his views or belief, he simply wants the world
to know that so far as he is concerned there is no 'variableness or shadow of
turning.' Having resided here for near a half of a century, it is with no little
pride that he points to his past record, with the consciousness that he has
done nothing derogatory to his character as a citizen and a believer in the
Son of Mary to warrant such an attack on him.

A few years later I found this record on the COMBS Family web page.
Marion Twp. (Extracted by Gloria B. Carter from MISSOURI CENSUS of
1840 RAY COUNTY, by

Frances R. Nelson)

Combs Researcher Michael R. Wilson: The Marion Twp. area was
originally known as the "Far West Colony," consisting of land granted to
the Mormons in 1833. Unfortunately, however, constant conflicts occurred
between the Mormons and other settlers in surrounding communities, with
the result being that on 30 October 1839 240 state militia attacked the
Mormon community. Mormon leader Joseph SMITH then surrendered to
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the terms given to the Mormons by the State of MO, and the Mormons of
Far West signed over their property to the militia. "In one week about 6,000
militiamen showed up in Far West for their share of the wealth” (Ibid. The
Battle of Crooked River).

"According to historians of Ray County, there were 105 Gentile inhabitants
in this area created by the Ray County Court, and the State of MO. It was
designated as Marion Township, and was to be included with the census for
Ray Co., MO in the year 1840." (The Battle of Crooked River, Patten)
http://www.mormontown.org/digest/battle 1 .html

More About Adam Kemple (Kemp) REYBURN:
Occupation: 1850, Wool Corder

iii. William T. REYBURN, born December 1, 1819 in Boone Co., MO, died
July 15, 1914 in Columbia Boone Co., MO -- 96 yea.r33 5; married Nancy
FORTNEY August 18, 1843 in Boone Co., MO*®; born February 23, 1823
in Knox, KY; died January 17, 1915 in Columbia Boone Co., MO -- 92
years.

Notes for William T. REYBURN:
Jane DICKEY age 15 is living with them in 1850

1870 U.S. Census, Boone Co., MO, Cedar Township, p. 15r,
Reyburn, William, 49, m, W, Farmer, $1200/$500, Missouri;
Nancy, 47, f, w Keeps house, MO;

William, 19, m, W, MO.

Nancy's mother Kizzie is living with them in 1880
William and Nancy live next to Wary Fortney in 1880

1880 Census Place: Cedar, Boone, MO
Source: FHL Film 1254676 National Archives Film T9-0676
Page 74D
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Will RAIBORN Self M M W 62 MO
Occ: FarmerFa: KYMo: KY
Nancy RAIBORN Wwife F M W 56 KY
Occ: Keeping House Fa: VAMo: NC
Kizzie HORTNEY MotherF W W 85 NC

Fa: NCMo: NC
Eddie TURNER Other M S B 21 MO
Occ:  Servant Fa: MO Mo: MO

X
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iv.

More About William T. REYBURN:

Burial: Fortney Cemetery, Rock Bridge State Park, Cedar Twp, Boone CO.,
MO

Living with: He served in the State Militia

Notes for Nancy FORTNEY:

Ashland Bugle, 4 February 1915

Mrs. Nancy REYBURN, 92 years old, died recently at her home west of
Deer Park. Deceased came to Boone County with her parents, Mr. and John
[sic] Fortney in 1814 [sic] and the parents entered the land where the
REYBURN farm is located, says the Columbia Daily Times. W. W.
REYBURN is the only surviving member of the family.

More About Nancy FORTNEY:
Burial: Fortney Cemetery, Rock Bridge State Park, Cedar Twp, Boone CO.,
MO

Darius Elijah (Elisha) "Losh" James REYBURN?, born October 1823 in
Boone Co., MO™; died 1923 in Nevada, Vernon Co., MO (In1900 he
gave”; married (1) Caroline Elizabeth (NEAL) NEALE May 19, 1842 in
Boone Co., MO*; born February 13, 1824 in VA*; died Aft. 1845; married
(2) Rosannah Catherine "Rosa" MERRILL March 12, 1846 in Lafayett Co.,
MO*; born Abt. 1830 in MO.; married (3) Amelia "MILLY"
SHACKLEFORD September 18, 1853 in Ray Co., MO***%; born Abt.
1834%; died Aft. 1858; married (4) Sarah M. ADKINS September 19, 1872
in Ray Co., MO""***: married (5) Martha TAYLOR March 21, 1880 in
Ray Co., MOQ*91-52.

Notes for Darius Elijah (Elisha) "Losh" James REYBURN:

After his first wife died and he remarried, His daughter Elmira is listed with
her grandfather Adam C REYBURN. In 1860 Elmira is back living with her
father. Which maybe because that is when Adam C REYBURN remarried.
According to the obit. he was the oldest living citizen of Nevada County,
MO

A.K.A. LISH/LOSH Rita KID had Elisha not Elijah

1850 Census- Tabitha MERRILL age 73 is also living with them she was
born in MO. She could be mother or grandmother to Rosa
Marriage Records of Boone Co., MO. 1821-1870 by Evans
Derias Elijah on the 1900 Census as follows:
1900 Census, Ray Co., MO, Crooked River TWP, Town of Hardin, 25 June,
ED 126 Sheet 12

211-212 Esrey, Jesse D. Head WM Oct 1863? M 13 MO IL MO
Retail Druggist

, Florence A wife WF Aug 1866 33 M 13 2-1 MO MO IN

(Y
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,DavidR. son WM Sept 1894 5S MO MO MO
REYBURN, Derias E Uncle W M Oct 1820 79 Wid MO KY KY
Carpenter
Comment:

Derias Elijah REYBURN is an uncle to the head of household. So this
census indicates Jesse D. Esrey is his nephew - but it could be Florence A.
is his Niece. We know that Derias E. REYBURN had a daughter named
Sarah F. REYBURN so Sarah F. may have married a Esrey (or similar
name) but I have not located the marriage record yet. I am not sure Esrey is
the correct spelling (the spelling, as best I can read it is Esrey, but I am not
sure that is the spelling the family used. It is not a name I am familiar with).

Other things this census tells us -

a. Derias Elijah REYBURN date of birth October 1820. The 1850 Census
indicated he was born in 1823. We now have a month born and have year
born as 1820 or 1823.

b. Jesse D. and Florence A. indicate that they have been married 13 years
(married in 1887)

c. Florence A. indicates she is the mother of 2 children and 1 is still living.
So they have had a child in addition to David R who is now dead -died as a
child '

d. Wife of Derias E. REYBURN died before 1900. He is shown as
widower on 1900 census.

More About Darius Elijah (Elisha) "Losh"” James REYBURN:
Burial: Lived to be 100 years, 7 mo., and 14 days according to the obit.

Notes for Rosannah Catherine "Rosa" MERRILL:

Darias E. REYBURN is the same person as the one on marriage record was
shown as Elijah Elisha James REYBURN who married Rosannah Catherine
Merrill. Apparently her mother is living in this household also.’

3\
(2 /‘ v. John Daniel REYBURN, born December 23, 1825 in Colombia, Boone Co.,
& MO; married Margaret A. THORNTON August 9, 1849 in Lafayette Co.,
MO.

vi. Joseph Henry "Joe" REYBURN, born September 20, 1828 in Columbia,
Boone Co., MO™; died July 25, 1910 in At his home near Schell City,
Vernon Co., MO; married Margaret "Jane" FORTNEY December 9, 1849
in Columbia, Boone Co., MO’*; born December 7, 1827 in Boone Co.,
MO****; died March 20, 1893 in Schell City, Vernon Co., MO™*,

Notes for Joseph Henry "Joe" REYBURN:
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Joanne,

There is a set of books at the library titled: MO Pioneers, County &
Genealogical Records 1821-1971, by N. Hodges. I picked up a couple of
items that I thought might be of interest.

1. Volume XI, Pg. 53 - Boone County - 1821 Tax List of names include:
Rabourn, Adam C.

This provides proof that Adam C. REYBURN was in

Boone Co. in 1821 and possibly earlier.

2. Volume XII, Pg. 83 - Carroll Co. - Patrons of Atlas of 1876

Name & Post Office Occupation Born Year moved to
Carroll Co.
REYBURN, J. H. Farmer Boone Co. MO 1872

I assume that this is Joseph Henry REYBURN. Since he apparently
furnished the information himself, I think you have proof of his place of
birth as well as the information as to his move to Carroll Co. MO

1860 Census, Boone Co., MO; Cedar TWP; P. O. Columbia, Pg. 748; 17 Jul

1860
803-777 Joseph H. REYBURN 29 M Farmer 800 1200 MO
Margaret J. 32 FMO
Mary A. 9 FMO
Edward T. W. 5MMO
John A. J. 3 MMO
Joseph 3/12 MMO
1880 Census Place: District 56, Middleton, Lafayette, MO
Source: FHL Film 1254698 National Archives Film T9-0698
Page 362B

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace

J. H. REYBURN Self M M W 51 MO
Occ:  FarmerFa: KYMo: KY

M. J. REYBURN Wife F M W 53 MO
Occ:  Housekeeper Fa: VAMo: NC

M. A. REYBURN Dau F S A 28 MO

Fa: MO Mo: MO

E. T. REYBURN Son M S w 25 MO
Occ:  Farming Fa: MO Mo: MO

Joseph REYBURN Son M W 19 MO
Occ: Farming Fa: MO Mo: MO

Henry C. REYBURN Son M % 18 MO
Occ:  Farming Fa: MO Mo: MO

Wary L.REYBURN Son M W 15 MO
Occ:  Farming Fa: MO Mo: MO
F. G. REYBURN Dau F S A\ 12 MO
i
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Fa: MO Mo: MO
B. W. REYBURN Son M S W 8 MO
Fa: MO

Joseph Henry REYBURN is shown on the 1900 Census as follows -
1900 Census, Vernon Co., MO, Bacon TWP, 15 Jun 1900, ED 115 Sht 11

216-216 REYBURN, J. H. Head WM Sep 1828 71 wd 51 MO Kentucky
Kentucky M.A. dau WF May 185149S MO
MO MO

John son WM Mar 185743 wd MO MO MO

Nannie G dau W F Mar 1868328 MO MO MO

Mollie A dau WF Aug 1880 19S MO MO Ohio

Ora Lee Niece W F May 188218 S MO MO Ohio

Saddler, Samuel Boarder W M Jan 1874 26 S Kentucky Kentucky
Kentucky

a. Henry indicates that he is widower (wife died before census). He
indicates he was married 51 years. His wife died in 1893 so they were
married 44 yrs at time of her death, plus the 7 yrs since her death = 51 yrs.

b. Daughters Mary Ann and Nannie Green are shown single so they had
never married at time of this census.

¢. Note the census indicates a daughter named Molliec A. REYBURN b.
Aug 1880 (after the 1880 census report.) Note also, that only Mollie A.
indicates her mother born in Ohio where the other daughters & son
indicated their mother born in MO. This seems to indicate that Joseph
Henry REYBURN married again in 1880. Since the 1880 Census clearly
shows that Margaret J. was still married to Joseph Henry REYBURN, then I
believe that this is error on part of census taker. I believe that Margaret J. is
the mother of Mollie A. and she was born after the 1880 census. I don't
know whether you have her listed as a child or not, but she is shown as
daughter on this census. Since we know Margaret Jane (Fortney)
REYBURN did not die until 1893, there is no doubt in my mind that the
census taker is in error in showing the mother of Mollie A. born in Ohio.

d. John REYBURN, son of J. H. is shown as a "wd" or widower and living
back with his father. Apparently his wife died and he moved back to
father's household.

e. Ora Lee REYBURN born 1882 (after 1880 census) is shown as niece of
J. H. REYBURN. I wonder if she is a child of John Andrew Johnson
REYBURN. He is shown above as a widower and since he moved back
home with his father after his wife died, perhaps be brought his daughter

Ora Lee.
P e N
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I have been looking at the Mollie A. shown as dau of Joseph Henry
REYBURN on the 1900 Census. I think I now have this figured out.

First of all, I don't think it possible that Mollie A. could be the daughter of
Margaret J. (Fortney) Reyburn. In 1900 Margaret A. would have been 53
years old, too old to bear children [ would think. It is now clear to me that
the census taker in error (again) showed her as a daughter and she should
have been shown as a niece. That way, both Ora Lee and Mollie A. would
be sisters and if the mother of one was born in Ohio then the mother of both
would have been Ohio. Ora Lee and Mollie A. are only about a year and a
half apart in age and if they are sisters, and probably daughters of John A. J.
REYBURN, then everything checks okay. Dave

This turned out to be true.

OBITUARY

Joseph Henry REYBURN

After the arrival of the last child who came on Saturday to the bedside, and
who told of the ill health of the son, Wray. who was prohibited the pleasure
of being with us in the last hours of our dear father's life he said: "Now I'm
ready. and Monday morning peacefully slept away to the beautiful home
which He said was prepared for him in Heaven Joseph Henry REYBURN
was born in Boone County, Mo. Sept. 20, 1828, died at his home near
Schell City, Mo. July 25, 1910 at the age of 81 years, 11 months and $ days.
He was married to Margaret Jane Fortney, Dec. 9, 1849, at Columbia, Mo.
To this union were born eight children six boys and two girls, of which
seven are living. He leaves three brothers, Lish who is here, William of
Columbia, and A. K. of Richmond, Mo. He united with the Bethel Baptist
church. Boone County, Mo. about the age of 25 years and was ordained
Deacon in less then a year after he joined the church. He joined the Schell
City Baptist Church by letter in February 1882 of which he was a deacon at
the time of his death. The children are as follows Anna, John, and Barry of
Schell City, Edward of Granby, Clay Elk City, City, Okla., Wary of Doxie
Okla., Nannie Turk of Rockville Mo., , and Joseph, deceased (killed by a
train at Kingsville, Mo The following deacons of the bearers: J. R. Davis, L.
P. Wa_ and John Berghauner, of Nevada, L.V. Herndon, of Harwood: P.
Sailor and P. D. Huff of Schell City. After the funeral. which was conducted
by Pastor Barnes residence, the deceased was lowed to Green Lawn
cemetery for interment, and laid to rest beside his wife who had precede
him, the hearse being driven by the same friend, Eddie Shr__ who had
driven it for his wife years ago. Beautiful floral offering was tendered by the
Executive Board of Nevada, the Schell City Sunday School and Rebekah

lodge. BY THE CHILDREN
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October 11, 1850 Census, Missouri, Boone County, Being Twp, Household
1545

Junie 27, 1860 Census, Missouri, Boone County, Cedar Twp, Page 112
June 15, 1900 Census, Missouri, Vernon County, Bacon Twp, Page 11A,
HH216

More About Joseph Henry "Joe" REYBURN:
Burial: Green Lawn Cemetery

Notes for Margaret "Jane" FORTNEY:

According to church records Margaret Jane became a member of the Little
Bonne Femme Baptist Church in Boone Co., Mo. August 11, 1849.
(Church is still holding services.)

According to the history of Vernon Co., Mo. 1882, Joseph Henry was a
deacon in the First Baptist Church in Schell City, Mo. (Church is still
holding services.)

FOUND DEAD.

Sudden and Sad Death of Mrs. J. H. Rayburn, From Heart Failure Sunday
Night.

Monday morning news was brought to town that Mrs. J. W. REYBURN had
died the night previous at her home one and three fourths miles west of this
city. Mrs. REYBURN had been in bad health all winter but Sunday night
when she retired she seemed to be as well as usual, and after going to bed
laid and talked with her husband for quite a while. She had been to see her
son Joseph REYBURN Sunday, who lived about a mile and a half from her
home. Monday morning the members of the family arose at 5 o'clock,
leaving Mrs. REYBURN lying in bed until breakfast was ready as they had
been accustomed to doing all winter. When the morning meal was prepared
she was called but did not answer. The second time she was called and
again did not answer, and investigation disclosed the sad sequel of her
silence she was dead. Her limbs and the greater part of her body was cold
when found and evidently she had been dead some time. A messenger was
immediately dispatched to town and summoned Drs. Jarvis and Lunsford,
who, when they arrived at Mr. REYBURN'S found that she was past the aid
of medical skill, and pronounced the cause of her death as heart failure. Mrs.
REYBURN'S brother, Weary Fortner, of Columbia died last Friday. The
funeral took place yesterday at 2 o'clock at the family residence, the funeral
sermon being preached by Rev. A. S. Guinn of the Baptist church; of which
Mrs. REYBURN was a faithful member. Mrs. REYBURN was 66 years old
and had lived at this place for ten years. /—\
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OBIT. Columbia MO Herald, 30 March 1893: DIED. RAYBURN.--In

Schell City, MO, March 19, 1893, suddenly, Mrs. J. W. Rayburn, aged 66
years. She was a sister of Wary Fortney, of Columbia, whose death which
occurred two days previously was noted in the last issue of the HERALD.

¥ ¥ ek ok ok ok ek ok ok ek ok

Letter printed in: Annie Mildred (Rader) Kemper, Fortney Families and
Ancestors, Columbia, Mo.,
privately printed, 1988.

Letter from Jane in Schell City, Vernon Co., MO City to my Grandparents,
John Hamilton & Samira Ann (Jones) Fortney. I will
copy this letter exactly as she wrote it.

Schell City, Vernon Co., MO City March 30/ 1889

Dear Brother and Sister

I this quite morning [ will endever to rite you a few lines to let you hear
from me I am well at preasant hoping this few lines may find you all well
the family is all well well Brother 1 have not waited quite as long as you did
before answering well we have had a protrocted meeting have just closed
But will start again the Second Sunday in April our preacher got sick it is
Brother Isabell that had the care of the church at Bonefam thare was seven
additions to the church all of them heds of famleys But too well Brother our
garden is planted out that is apart of it our lettuce is up they will plant corn
next week Barry will get thrue braking in one more day after to day we have
had lots of rain this sprind grass is looking well Ann we have 11 young
chickens and some more hens set well brother I will tell you my Son Joe
and his family is in Calafania at the red bluffe in one of the county of the
pacific ocean I never new he was goin until I got a card from his wife that
they was thare had landed that eavening Annie father was the cause of them
goin he had bin out thar last fall and liked that contrey and wanted to make
that contrey his home and he lived with Joe and Annie and he told Joe he
would pay all thair way thare if he would go it was like thunder to me when
[ got the card and I got a letter from Ed and his wife and they was down on
the Kansas line waiting for the presadent proclamation so he could go in the
okleynahomy to take him up a home they said it was a site to look at the
grate numbers of people waiting for the to be spoke 1 do not know whare
Wary is he started to go to hall on the rail road and I have not hird from him
since that was about two months ago oh they have chattered fare from me
when parants is raising children they give so much truble when they are
trampping your toes we think they are truble a ful nuff but when they get to
be men and comence scattering all over this Broad world and some that you
never expect to see in this world agane that is truble But the all seeing eye
of god is thare if they was all good christane [ wou%ye\hopes of seeing
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them again But god chan change them whare they are and that is my prayer
to god is for them to be christian Joe is a church member and so is his wife
write brother to me tell me all about the kind I hird green Easley had joined
the camolite church well thare has been quite a change with our relation
since I last ween you god help the good work hope it will role on untill god
will call us home I hope to be permited to see you all once more give my
love to your children and to sister Nancey and hir family tell hir to rite she
told Clay that 1 was due her a letter [ no that [ rote hir a letter since [ got one
from hir Well I will close rite soon and often from your sister M. J.
REYBURN

PS give my love to Brother Wary and family how is his health at this time

MIJR

vii. Mary Jane REYBURN, born Abt. 1835%¢

viii. Robert Lemon REYBURN, born July 1, 1836 in MO*%; died October 20,
1901°%, married Minerva Jane (P) FORTNEY December 1, 1864 in Boone
Co., MQ; born April 1847 in Lived in Ray Co., MO, died Aft. 1910.

Notes for Robert Lemon REYBURN:
Robert REYBURN Ray Co., MO 1870 (120) Pg. 406 B

1880 Census; Place: Hardin, Ray, MO
Source: FHL Film 1254713 National Archives Film T9-0713  Page 451C
Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Robert REYBURN Self M M W 43 MO
Occ: Farmer Fa: KY Mo: KY
Minerva REYBURN Wife F M W 32 MO
Occ: Kpng Hse Fa: NC Mo: MO
Walter REYBURN Son M S§ W 14 MO
Fa: MO MO MO
William REYBURNSon M S§ W 13 MO
Fa: MO MO MO
Warren REYBURNSon M S§ W 9 MO
Fa: MO MO MO
Minnie REYBURN Dau F S W 3 MO
Fa: MO MO MO

More About Robert Lemon REYBURN:
Fact 2: 1850, census
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LEMON: I believe Adam C. gave this name to his son in respect for his step
family he grew up with.
Occupation: 1870, Wagon Maker

More About Minerva Jane (P) FORTNEY:

Burial: Hardin, Ray Co., MO

Census: 1910, Census has her living with Warren REYBURN , her age is
63 years

ix. Sarah E. REYBURN, born Abt. 1839 in IN.

6. Joseph THORNTON®, born Abt. 1807 in KY; died March 21, 1847%. He married 7.
Judy ASBURY.
7. Judy ASBURY?, bom Abt. 1792 in KY; died August 27, 1846%.

Child of Joseph THORNTON and Judy ASBURY is:
3 i. Margaret A. THORNTON, born December 1, 1833 in IN; died Abt. June 5,
1906 in Hardin, MO; married John Daniel REYBURN August 9, 1849 in
Lafayette Co., MO.

Generation No. 4

8. Adam Lewis REYBURN®, born Abt. 1735 in Monongalia, VA; died Abt. 1799 in
Fayette Co., KY. He was the son of 16. James REYBURN, Sr and 17. Elizabeth //. He
married 9. Elizabeth (LEMON) // Abt. 1791 in Fayette Co., KY%.

9. Elizabeth (LEMON) //, born Abt. 1761 in Fayette Co., KY.

Notes for Adam Lewis REYBURN: (44
Will of Adam Lewis Reyburn in Fayette Co., KY.

p. 429, Will of Adam REYBURN requested all debts be paid, and that his loving wife, Elizabeth
REYBURN, keep the plantation in her own hands to "raise my and her children" Elpsey
REYBURN, Adam REYBURN and Thomas Reyburmn as long as she thinks proper to do so, and
that she may have liberty to continue her other children, and if at any time she may desire to quit
the place, the executors may rent it out to the best advantage for the support of "her and them"
until the youngest child is of age - then the place may be sold by the executors, and wife is to
have 1/3 of the money raised from the sale as long as she leaves the balance to be equally
divided between Elpsey, Adam and Thomas, and at her death, her part to be divided between the
other said children, or as many of them as may be living. Also to wife, the gray horse to be at her
disposal, and she may keep the bay filly to breed and her increase to be divided among her first
children, Mary, Leinon (?), and Susanna, and mine, Elpsey, Adam and Thomas. Wife may keep
the stock of cattle, hogs and sheep all in her own possession as long as she thinks it proper to
"live here," together with the household furniture, farming utensils, and all other appurtenances.
The testator desired that his wife give the children Sufficient Schooling. If the wife quits the
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place, she may take with her all the moveables to assist her in housekeeping elsewhere. Appoints
William Dickey and son Joseph REYBURN as executors. July 21, 1798.

Thomas Martin and Michael Dickey, witnesses. Probated April Court 1799. Attested copy re-
recorded August Court 1807, the original recording having been destroyed by fire.

" Fayette County, Kentucky Records, Vol II, Page 390 - "p.96, Indenture, April 25, 1804,
ELEANOR LAMB, late ELEANOR MANN, executrix, and WILLIAM KING, executor, of
WILLIAM MANN dec'd late of Fayette County, to ELSPEY T(R)AYBOURN, ADAM
RAYBOURN, and THOMAS RAYBOURN, heirs and legatees of Adam Raybourn, dec'd, of the
same county, for 5 shillings, S0 acres on the waters of Cane Run in Fayette county, beginning in
WALTER STEWART'S line, thence northeast, bounded by JOSEPH STEWART'S land, being
one equal half of 100 acres purchased by said William Mann, dec'd, and ANDREW RAYBURN,
from ROBERT PATTERSON, who conveyed the same to WILLIAM MANN on May 27, 1794,
and of which WILLIAM MANN directed, by his last will and testament, that the said one-half,
50 acres, should be conveyed to ADAM RAYBOURN; and whereas a deed was executed, but
was destroyed by the fire in the Clerk’s office, this deed confirms the same. THOMAS
BODLEY, witness. Recorded October 31, 1804. ----------—----:_-Sileanor REYBURN was
daughter of Adam REYBURN and Agnes McComb. That would also make her a half sister of
Adam C. REYBURN. Eleanor Reyburn married (1st) William Mann. After William Mann died
the widow Eleanor (Reyburn) Mann then married Capt. William Lamb. The above court record
indicates that William Mann in his will stated 50 acres should be conveyed to his father-in-law

| Adam REYBURN. Since Adam REYBURN was now deceased, the executrix Eleanor executed
this indenture to convey Adam REYBURN'S part to her half-brothers/sister Elspey Raybourn,
Adam (C.) Raybourn, and Thomas Raybourn. 3

One other interesting thing was the mention of Andrew Raybourn. Andrew REYBURN was the

brother of Eleanor REYBURN. If | read the document correctly, the 100 acres was originally

purchased by William Mann (brother-in- law of Andrew) and Andrew REYBURN from Robert

Patterson in May 1794.

(5~

More About Adam Lewis REYBURN:
Probate: April 1799, Fayette CO., KY
Will: July 21, 1798

Notes for Elizabeth (LEMON) //:
Joanne, Don't want to jump to conclusion too early. I am thinking about what this means:
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1. You sent me the marriage record of Samuel Buckley mar. Elizabeth REYBURN Sept 2nd
1802 Adair Co KY

2. Today I found the marriage bond record of Elsphe Raburn: John (Kise) Kice to Elsphe
Raburn, with Samuel Buckley as surety. September 24, 1814. Stepfather of bride gave personal
consent.

If Samuel Buckley is the Stepfather of Elsphe than Elizabeth REYBURN appears to be Elsphe's
mother, i.e. Elizabeth REYBURN widow of Adam REYBURN married Samuel Buckley. I
can't say for certain that this means that Samuel is the Stepfather but it appears to me to be what
it indicates. The dates seem to check OK. Adam died Abt 1799 and his widow Elizabeth
remarried Buckley in 1802.

Interesting - Dave RAYBURN

Children of Adam REYBURN and Elizabeth // are:
QL i. Thomas REYBURN, born Abt. 1792 in Fayette Co., KY; died Abt. 1845;
Q married Harriett W. Dennis September 24, 1819 in Woodford, KY**%;
born August 21, 1796 in Woodford, KY?®; died March 6, 1850%,

Notes for Thomas REYBURN:

Thomas REYBURN was born Abt. 1792 in of , Fayette, Kentucky. He
married Harriett W. DENNIS 24 September 1819 in , Woodford, KY
daughter of John DENNIS and Elizabeth HARRISON. She was born 21
August 1796, and died 06 March 1850.

More About THOMAS REYBURN and HARRIETT DENNIS:
Marriage: 24 September 1819, Woodford, Kentucky

Source

1. Fayette County Will Book A, Death. Will, Adam REYBURN,
(microfilm (copy also owned by Michelle D. Christensen)), p. 429.
Dennis Family Bible, 1815, photocopy owned by S D Hogenson.
Marriage bond, copy owned by S D Hogenson.

listed by groom

Dennis Family Bible, 1815, photocopy owned by S D Hogenson.
Marriage bond, copy owned by S D Hogenson.

listed by groom

Temple Ready print out, owned by S D Hogenosn.

PNAUNA LN

1820 Census Index - Fayette Co. Kentucky Index W
Rayburn, Thomas Q
Males Age 16-26 - 1 26-45 - 1
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Females 16-26- 1
Slaves Male 1 under age 10
Female 1 age 16-26

ii. Elpsey "Elsic" REYBURN®, born Abt. 1793; married John (Kice) KISE
September 24, 1814 in Fayette Co., KY; born Abt. 1793.

Notes for Elpsey "Elsie" REYBURN:

"Fayette County Kentucky Records, Vol III" by Michael L. Cook, C.G.
Marriage Bonds - Bk pg. 94 - John Kice to Elsphe Raburn, with Samuel
Buckley as surety. September 24, 1814. Stepfather of bride gave personal
consent.

(Note: I wonder if Samuel Buckley was her stepfather?)

Bk Pg. 114 - Adam C. REYBURN to Elsy Kise, with William Kise as
surety. April 15, 1816.

Bk Pg. 141 - Adam B. Kemple to Jane Kise, with Adam C. Rayburn as
surety. April 21, 1819. Guardian of bride gave consent. (Note: I wonder if
Adam C. was guardian of Jane Kise)

Marriage Records Fayette County, Kentucky Volume I1 1810-1814

Name: John Kice

Spouse: Elsie Raburn

Marriage Date: 28 Sep 1814

Samuel Buckley, B. Personal and by stepfather

Notes for John (Kice) KISE:

While at the genealogy library this A.M. I tried to locate the surnames of
Kise, Kice, Kiso on the early census records and in books listing early
records for Fayette & Adair counties of Kentucky. I thought that I might
check the surname of families in the area and that might be of some help in
evaluating the possibility of correct spelling for Elsey's maiden name.

1. Ist Census of Kentucky 1790, Revised Edition

Comment: No Kise, Kice, or Kiso of spelling variation found.

2. 2nd Census of Kentucky 1800 @'ﬂw
Comment: Found: Fayette Co. - Kise, William Page 60 William Kise signed
as surety of Elsy Kise on marriage bond for marriage to Adam C.

REYBURN. I believe that William Kise is probably the father of Elsey. No
record found for Kice or Kiso or other spelling variation
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3. 1820 Census of Kentucky - Index

Found:

a. John Kise - Fayette Co. Pg. 76

b. Joseph Kise - Livingston Co. Pg. 16 Robison TWP
c. William Kise - Fayette Co. Pg. 110

No record for Kice or Kiso or other spelling variation

4. 1 checked the index for several early record books for the name of Kice
or Kiso. I did not find any. Now the fact that I did not find a Kice or Kiso
in any of the records I looked at do not necessarily prove that none existed.
But I think that based on the information that we have so far, that the only
spelling we can say that we have conclusive evidence of is "Kise." Even if
the marriage bond record showed Kiso, I would still be inclined to say it
should be Kise due to the fact that the name Kiso could not be found on the
records at that location at that time. Right now [ feel like it is properly
spelled Kise.

4 iii. Adam Collins REYBURN, born March 9, 1795 in Fayette Co., KY ~
Article written in newspaper by him in 1870; died July 10, 1888 in Hardin,
Ray Co., MO; married (1) Elsey KISE April 15, 1816 in Fayette Co., KY;
married (2) Mary Nowlin (MAYHAN) MAHAN 1858.

10. William KISE He married 11. //.
11. //

Children of William KISE and // are: - % %
i. John (Kice) KISE™; born Abt. 1793; married Elpsey "Elsie" Rf URN
\Beptember 24, 1814 in Fayette Co., KY; born Abt. 1793.

Notes for John (Kice) KISE:

While at the genealogy library this A.M. I tried to locate the surnames of
Kise, Kice, Kiso on the early census records and in books listing early
records for Fayette & Adair counties of Kentucky. I thought that [ might
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check the surname of families in the area and that might be of some help in
evaluating the possibility of correct spelling for Elsey's maiden name.

1. Ist Census of Kentucky 1790, Revised Edition
Comment: No Kise, Kice, or Kiso of spelling variation found.
2. 2nd Census of Kentucky 1800 .

Comment: Found: Fayette Co. - Kise, William Page 60 William Kise signed
as surety of Elsy Kise on marriage bond for marriage to Adam C.
REYBURN. I believe that William Kise is probably the father of Elsey. No
record found for Kice or Kiso or other spelling variation

3. 1820 Census of Kentucky - Index

Found:

a. John Kise - Fayette Co. Pg. 76

b. Joseph Kise - Livingston Co. Pg. 16 Robison TWP
¢. William Kise - Fayette Co. Pg. 110

No record for Kice or Kiso or other spelling variation

4. I checked the index for several early record books for the name of Kice
or Kiso. Idid not find any. Now the fact that I did not find a Kice or Kiso
in any of the records I looked at do not necessarily prove that none existed.
But I think that based on the information that we have so far, that the only
spelling we can say that we have conclusive evidence of is "Kise." Even if
the marriage bond record showed Kiso, I would still be inclined to say it
should be Kise due to the fact that the name Kiso could not be found on the
records at that location at that time. Right now I feel like it is properly
spelled Kise.

&

Notes for Elpsey "Elsie" REYBURN:
"Fayette County Kentucky Records, Vol III" by Michael L. Cook, C.G.
Marriage Bonds - Bk pg. 94 - John Kice to Elsphe Raburn, with Samuel
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Buckley as surety. September 24, 1814. Stepfather of bride gave personal
consent.

(Note: I wonder if Samuel Buckley was her stepfather?)

Bk Pg. 114 - Adam C. REYBURN to Elsy Kise, with William Kise as
surety. April 15, 1816.

Bk Pg. 141 - Adam B. Kemple to Jane Kise, with Ada;m C. Rayburn as
surety. April 21, 1819. Guardian of bride gave consent. (Note: | wonder if
Adam C. was guardian of Jane Kise)

Marriage Records Fayette County, Kentucky Volume 11 1810-1814

Name: John Kice

Spouse: Elsie Raburn

Marriage Date: 28 Sep 1814

Samuel Buckley, B. Personal and by stepfather

5 ii. Elsey KISE, born September 14, 1798 in KY; died July 26, 1854; married
Adam Collins REYBURN April 15, 1816 in Fayette Co., KY.

Generation No. 5

mes REYBURN, Sr%, born Abt. 1710 in Augusta Co., VA”’. He was the son of 32.
Jovepi REYBURN and 33. Margaret COURTNEY. He married 17. Elizabeth // Bet. 1730 -
1732 in VA.

17. Elizabeth //, born Abt. 1705 in VA. ?; died Aft. 1760 in Augusta Co., VA"’

Notes for James REYBURN, Sr:
Pioneer Settlers of Kentucky, having made two or three trips of exploration with Daniel Boone.

He served in thé French and Indian War. Abstracts from the Records of Augusta County,
Virginia by Lyman Chalkley, volume 3, page 365

November 19, 1760, James REYBURN and Elizabeth to son Joseph REYBURN, L5, 93 acres on

Moffetts Branch of Middle River, part of 130 acres and also a small part of a survey of ___ acres
on which said James lives; corner William Matthews.

Joseph REYBURN, August, 1762. Moffetts Creek is about 11 miles north of what is now
Staunton, Augusta County, VA.

James Reaburn, guardian, 20 Jun 1763 for Henry REABURN 21 Jun 1765 after father's death
(Edward), and mother's remarriage (Margaret Reburn), Henry chose James Reaburn his guardian,
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Served in French and Indian Wars.

3/21/1753, bought land from Alexander Gibson on Moffets Creek of Cathey's River, below John
Davidson's land.

3/20/1754, acquired land from Alexander Gibson and his wife, Mary.

3/24/1755, attested to will of John Nickell, who named his wife as Barbarg and his children as
John, Joseph, Isaac, Thomas, Elizabeth, and Barbara's brother, Andrew McComb.

11/19/1760, transferred land to son, Joseph, on Moffet's Branch of Middle River, corner of Wm.
Matthews.(wife at the time was Elizabeth)

4/30/1763, as guardian of Henry REYBURN, filed complaint against William McMullen for not
providing for his apprentice.

6/25/1763, was complaintant in case vs, Wm. McMullen, for ill-using his apprentice, Henry
Reaburn, aged 16, orphaned son of Edward Reaburn. Also put up bond in this year as he became
guardian at death of Edward. (John Nickell also chosen as guardian - son of John Nickell who
died in 1755)

NOTES FOR SON JOHN

1. Jno. REYBOURN, May 19, 1755, was paid from the will of Samuel McMahon.

2. John RAEBURN, 1760, was one of Hay's Rangers.

3. John REBURN, May 19, 1761, attested to the transfer of land from John and Lucie Ker to
Hugh Bodkin on: a draft of the North River of Shenando, corner of Robert. McMahan.

4. John REBURN, May 15, 1764, attested to the transfer of land from David Frazer of Albemarle
Co. to James Frazer on Southeast side of Shenandoah River.

5. John REBURN , Oct. 21, 1765, attested to the transfer of land from Robert McMahan and
Margaret to Hugh Donehge on a draft of North River of Shenandoah '

6. John REABURN, Aug. 19, 1766, sold land to Jacob Campbell on Buffalo Draft, branch of
North River of Shenando, comer of Henry LEABURN (misspelled?)

7. John REABURN, Oct., 1768, delivered papers for transfer of land from Daniel Brown of
Orange Co., NC to [saac Taylor, on Little River, branch of New River, mouth of Old Field
Creek.

Children of James REYBURN and Elizabeth // are:
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v

iv.

vi.

John REYBURN, born Bet. 1730 - 1740; died 1798 in Augusta Co., VA’?;
married Jean //.

Notes for John REYBURN:

James REYBURN, Jr, born Bet. 1732 - 1735 in VA; married //.

Joseph REYBURN, Sr, born Abt. 1733 in Moffetts Creek, Augusta, VA”;
died Abt. 1799”%; married Margaret WOODS Abt. 1753 in Augusta Co.,
VA’ born Abt. 1736 in Augusta Co., VA; died Abt. 1807 in VA”’.
Margaret REYBURN, bomn Bet. 1734 - 1737 in VA,

Adam Lewis REYBURN, born Abt. 1735 in Monongalia, VA; died Abt.
1799 in Fayette Co., KY; married (1) Agnes McCOMB Abt. 1760 in
Georgetown, Scott Co, KY; married (2) Elizabeth (LEMON) // Abt. 1791 in
Fayette Co., KY.

Robert REYBURN, St”#, born Bet. 1736 - 1740 in Augusta Co., VA; died
1767 in Murdered by Robert McMahon who died in jail before trial; married
Jean LOGAN 1760.

Notes for Robert REYBURN, Sr:
ISOURCE: Letter written by Parke Jones to Mrs. Bette Lou Nienstedt,
Pittsfield, Illinois, dated 9 Sept 1981;-

pg 4 - "ROBERT RAYBURN WHO WAS MURDERED, he was Senior."

Pg. 4 - "widow Jane (Logan) Rayburn married a 2nd time to one John Harp
and she had several children by the 2nd husband named Harp. So Robert
Rayburn Jr had half-brothers and half-sisters named Harp..."

If recollection serves me right, she will find that Robert Rayburn Sr. married
Jane Logan of the famous "LOGAN CLAN", several built Forts in
Kentucky in time of Daniel Boone. Robert Rayburn, Sr. married Jane Logan

-----

Pg. 5 - "You tell Mrs. Ruth Hatfield that Robert Rayburn Sr's first wife was
Jane Logan and she as a widow married 2nd to John (Harper)Harp in
Augusta Co., Virginia."

Pg. 10 - "Reverting back to your letter of August 24, 1981, bottom of page 2
and top of page 3, you want to know the name of Robert Rayburn, Sr's
wife? Robert Rayburn who was murdered by Robert McMahon. You have
this line mixed up. Robert Raybumn Sr. (who was murdered by Robert
McMahon) married only once and that was to Jane Logan.”

(s
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Pg. 11 - "We learn from other sources that this same Robert McMahon later
"murdered" Robert Rayburn, Sr. and was sent to Williamsburg, Virginia to
be placed and held in Jail until the trial. The trial never was held, for this
Robert McMahon died while waiting for his Trial for Murder. However,
there was little doubt but what he actually committed the murder. This
Robert McMahan was a bad character."

2. Who are parents of Jean Logan - Answer: William Logan & Elizabeth

'PARENT:BAPTISM: "A List of Baptisms by Rev. John Craig". Fort
Worth Genealogical Library #929.3 G LH204 (Microfiche) -

April 24, 1748 William Logan a child named Isabel
June 12, 1748 William Logan a child named Jean
ISPOUSE: Kegley's Virginia Frontier, Pg. 347 -Progress of the James River

Settlements, 1760-1779 - August 12, 1769, John Logan from William
Logan and Elizabeth (August Co. VA Land Deed Record)

3. Was her name Jean or Jane Logan? Answer: I have also seen it written
both. But two reports of her baptismal record shows spelling as Jean - so
that is my choice.

BAPTISM:RESIDENCE: "The Tinkling Spring: Headwater of Freedom" by
Rev. Dr. Howard McKnight Wilson (Lib. #285.1755) Pg. 477 - Appendix F,
Record of Baptisms 1740-1749: Jean Logan 12 June 1748 (Presbyterian -
Augusta Co. VA)

IPARENT:BAPTISM: "A List of Baptisms by Rev. John Craig". Fort
Worth Genealogical Library #929.3 G LH204 (Microfiche) -

April 24, 1748 William Logan a child named Isabel

June 12, 1748 William Logan a child named Jean

4. Why did Robert McMahon kill Robert Rayburn? Answer: [ do not have
the answer to that puzzle.
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Bottom Line - Robert Rayburn Sr. & Jean Logan did have a daughter named
Margaret. 1 do not know who she married. But from the above, it appears
that the John Harp/Harper married Jean (Logan) Rayburn widow of Robert
Sr. If evidence is found that indicates this is not correct, | would appreciate
very much being advised.

Hope this helps.
Regards,
Dave

Notes for Jean LOGAN:
27 May 2001
From: Suttafran@aol.com

Hi Dave,

Joanne sent me your address and [ just wanted to thank you in "person” for
identifying my Margaret Rayburn as d/o Robert and Jean Logan Rayburn.
I'm sure you are correct in this. Of all the Margaret Rayburn’s I've found,
none could have been a clearer choice. I just didn't have a daughter for
Robert and Jean. Daughters have a habit of "disappearing” from research
because their names change. Jim Kinsman is a descendant of John Harper
and he sent me a little info including the fact that his John Harper b 1734
mentioned Samuel Sams (left him his body clothes) in his will and Samuel
Sams witnessed the will. That gave me what I needed to get back to
Augusta County for the Rayburn’s. I believe you are correct in your
placement. I know Margaret's father had to have died when she was young
and that John Harper signed the permission for her to marry. 1 just never
connected her to the Robert Rayburn who was killed by Robert McMahan.
I have never found out why he was killed, so this will be an adventure to
discover. What a terrible thing to happen.

I did find some records, in case you are interested, from the Tinkling
Springs (Augusta Co.) baptisms:

William LOGAN and Elizabeth had the following children:

2 1. Samuel LOGAN was christened on 26 OCT 1740 in Augusta Co.,
VA.

3 ii. John LOGAN was christened on 2 MAY 1742 in Augusta Co., VA,
4 iii. Elizabeth LOGAN was christened on 7 NOV 1742 in Augusta Co.,
VA.

iv. Mary LOGAN was christened on 22 MAR 1744 in Augusta Co., VA,
v. Mary LOGAN was christened on 9 JUN 1745 in Augusta Co., VA.
vi. Ann LOGAN was christened on 21 MAY 1746 in Augusta Co., VA.
vii. [sabel LOGAN was christened on 24 APR 1748.

0~ N
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‘% 9 viii. Jean LOGAN was christened on 12 JUN 1748 in Augusta Co., VA.

Jim Kinsman, rmhk@hotmail.com, is on a month long trip and won't be
back home

until later in June. I'm sure we will hear more from him when he has his
records with him. He knew John Harper was married to Jean, but didn't
know

her last name. Combined with what you sent, maybe some of his other
records

will fit together and we'll have a better picture. I think Joanne sent you

the reports I sent her, so you know as much as I do at this time. Thanks you
so very much for the information.

Fran Daniels
Suttafran@aol.com
http://www .lvem.com/reuthers/genealogy.htm

Generation No. 6

\ 32. Joseph REYBURN, borm Abt. 1682 in Ayrshire, Scotland’”; died in Moffett's Creek,
\ Augusta Co., VA.. He married 33. Margaret COURTNEY Bet. 1703 - 1710 in PA™.
33. Margaret COURTNEY, born Bet. 1680 - 1685 in VA; died in VA.

Notes for Joseph REYBURN:

He sailed from Liverpool to Virginia on August 27, 1698. . At an unknown date prior to 1698,
his parents, himself and possibly other children sailed from an unknown port in Ireland, bound
for an unknown port in England where they were going to board another ship for America.
During the voyage, the ship sank and the entire family except Joseph was lost. His age at that
time is not known. Then, in 1698, he is listed as being from Waser, in Staffordshire, near the
west coast of England and is apprenticed to Bryan Blundell as a shoemaker for 5 years making
him 16 years old at that time. If he had relatives in Waser or if this orphaned boy was taken in by
some kind family is not known. Thought to have had 6 or 7 children.

First Rayburn to come to America, was born in England in 1682. His ancestors first came from
Scotland, and then from Ireland. He sailed from Staffordshire, England and landed in Augusta,
County, Virginia, in 1698. To secure his passage, he came as a "bound" servant, bound out to the
Sea Captain whose name was Bryan Blundell. As all emigrants had to have a trade, he gave his
trade as a shoemaker. He acquired land in Augusta County, Virginia, married, and raised a
family of five or six children, although we are certain only of James and Angy. [From Family
History of Rabourn-Ruggles Families)

The next date where I find a Joseph is 1755, Mar 24, when he is named executor of the will of
John Nickel. Also in 1755, July 5, a Joseph attested to the transfer of land from Joseph Wright to
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Thomas Weddell. This could very well be the same Joseph as he would have been about 70 years
old. (Pat Parish 9/9/1997)

Joseph Rayburn born 1682, came to American August 27, 1698 and died here. (reference New
England historical & genealogical Register, Volume 64, pages 158 - 161) Shoemaker apprentice
to Mr. Bryan Blundell in Virginia for § years (age 16) as was usual the case in those days all
boys were apprenticed to learn a trade, after which he was a free man with a trade. He married
1703 - 1710 in Pennsylvania to Margaret Courtney.

Quote from letter Parke Jones to Mrs. Wm F. Nienstedt dated 1 March 1981 - "There are many
different Rayburns in America, and many different clans, who are descendants of many
immigrant ancestors in their own right, so we all are not descendants of one ancestor. There was
an Anthony Resbume in Virginia as early as 1635. Whether he was a Rayburn or not, ] am not
sure. There was a Richard Raibone in Henrico Co. Virginia, circa 1650, who never married but
he lived common law with a woman Elizabeth who had several illegitimate children and was
denied a pension from her unlawful husband when he died, and [ am sure he was not of the Scoth
Rayburns from Scotland or North Ireland...."

Quote from letter Parke Jones to E. D. Rayburn dated 8 Sept 1981 - "We find a Richard Rabun-
(Rayburn?) living in Henrico Co. VA as early as 1650 but here again | am positive he was of that
"Rabun" branch who spread all along the coastal part of Virginia and descendants scattered down
into the Carolinas, then to Georgia, Florida, and over in to Alabama, Mississippi and on to
Arkansas and finally Texas....." '

!SOURCE: The Advocate, P. O. Box 406, Mt. Sterling, Kentucky - Article "Early Families Of
Montgomery County and Pioneer Kentucky," by Harry W. Mills: "..... Joseph Rayburn born in
Waser, England in 1682, was early left an orphan..... He came to America in 1698, binding
himself out as a shoemaker to pay for his passage to Virginia......Family tradition gives him five
or six children but all that can be located ar, who married James Cole, and James, who
married Elizabeth in 1732.

Children of Joseph REYBURN and Margaret COURTNEY are:
16 i. James REYBURN, Sr, born Abt. 1710 in Augusta Co., VA; married
Elizabeth // Bet. 1730 - 1732 in VA.
ii. Agnes REYBURN, born Abt. 1713 in VA”’; married John COLE Abt. 1731
in VA”’; born Abt. 1709 in England or VA”.

Endnotes

1. 1880 Census MO.
2. LDS.
3. History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

g
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Early American Marriages: Atlantic South Region on Internet.
IGIL

LDS.

History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

1870 census MO.

. 1860 Census MO.

10. LDS~~~ RUTH B. FILLMORE Microfilm: NONE 138 SELWYN BUFFALO GROVE IL
Submission: USA 60089.

11. 1880 Census MO.

12. History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

13. LDS.

14. History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

15. County Court Records.

16. All records are from Ray County Court Records 0959300 & 0959722-0959723.
17. 1880 Census MO.

18. 1900 Census Missouri, Ray County, Page 257.

19. All records are from Ray County Court Records 0959300 & 0959722-0959723.
20. 1880 Census MO.

21. History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

22. Article written in newspaper by him in 1870.

23. LDS.

24. 1850 Census MO.

25. See notes for son George R. REYBURN.

26. 1850 Census MO.

27. 1860 Census CA.

28. IGI.

29. Her OBIT.

30. Gravestone.

31. 1850 Census MO.

32.  History of Ray Co., MO 1881.

33. RICHMOND (CITY) CEMETERY MO.

34. Virginia Easley DeMarce <veasleyd@aol.com>.

35. Rita C. KIDD.

36. Marriage Records of Boone Co., MO. 1821-1870 by Evans.
37. See notes for Darius REYBURN.

38. 1850 Census VA.

39. Rita C.REYBURN KIDD.

40. IGL.

41. LDS.

42. Early American Marriages: Atlantic South Region on Internet.
43, MO marriages 1851-1900.

44, County Court Records.

45. All records are from Ray County Court Records 0959300 & 0959722-0959723.
46. 1860 Census Ray Co., MO.

47. MO marriages 1851-1900.

48. County Court Records.
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49. All records are from Ray County Court Records 0959300 & 0959722-0959723.

50. MO marriages 1851-1900.

51. County Court Records.

52. All records are from Ray County Court Records 0959300 & 0959722-0959723.

53. REYBURN Bible records.

54. Marriage Records of Boone Co., MO. 1821-1870 by Evans.

55. REYBURN family tree.

56. Jane from Dee Dee REYBURN.

57. 1880 Census MO.

58. Virginia Easley DeMarce <veasleyd@aol.com> .

59. 1870 Census Ray Co., MO.

60. LDS.

61. Letter from David Lewis.

62. The will identified that Elizabeth had children before her marriage to Adam as well as three
children with him. Conclusion: although the will does not identify Elizabeth as a daughter,
based on Mary Lemon's marriage returns, conclude that Elizabeth Lemon Appleton is also
daughter of Elizabeth ___, Lemon, REYBURN, Buckley's.

63. Dennis Family Bible, 1815, photocopy owned by SDHogenson.

64. Marriage bond, copy owned by S D Hogenson.

65. listed by groom

66. Dennis Family Bible, 1815, photocopy owned by SDHogenson.

67. Marriages in Fayette Co., KY off the internet.

68. Letter from David Lewis.

69. "Big Book" Ray Co., MO Book 7 Page 239 from Debra Kidd <kidd@kansas.net>.
70. Papers from E. D. RAYBURN.

71. LDS.

72. Files from E. D. Rayburn.

73. LDS.

74. Papers from E. D. RAYBURN.

75.:LDS.
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